
HSM2955 1.0 User Guide

IMPORTANTREAD CAREFULLY: DSC Softwarepurchasedwithorwithout Products and
Components iscopyrightedandispurchasedunder thefollowinglicenseterms:
ThisEnd UserLicense Agreement ("EULA") isa legalagreement betweenYou (the company,
individualor entity who acquiredthe Software and any related Hardware) and Digital Security
Controls, a division of Tyco Safety Products Canada Ltd. ("DSC"), the manufacturer of the
integratedsecuritysystemsand thedeveloperof thesoftwareandany relatedproductsor com-
ponents ("HARDWARE")whichYouacquired.
If the DSC software product ("SOFTWARE PRODUCT"or "SOFTWARE") is intended to
beaccompaniedbyHARDWARE, andis NOT accompaniedbynew HARDWARE, You may
not use, copy or install the SOFTWARE PRODUCT. The SOFTWARE PRODUCT
includescomputer software, andmay includeassociatedmedia, printedmaterials, and"online" or
electronicdocumentation.
Anysoftwareprovidedalongwith theSOFTWAREPRODUCT that isassociatedwitha sep-
arateenduser licenseagreement is licensedtoYouunder thetermsof that licenseagreement.
By installing, copying, downloading, storing, accessing or otherwise using the SOFTWARE
PRODUCT, You agree unconditionally to be bound by the terms of this EULA, even if this
EULA is deemed to be a modification of anyprevious arrangement or contract. If You do not
agreetothe termsof this EULA, DSC is unwillingtolicense theSOFTWAREPRODUCT to
You, andYouhavenoright touseit.
SOFTWAREPRODUCTLICENSE
TheSOFTWAREPRODUCT isprotectedby copyright lawsandinternationalcopyright treat-
ies, as wellas other intellectualproperty lawsand treaties. TheSOFTWARE PRODUCT is
licensed, not sold.
1. GRANTOF LICENSE. ThisEULAgrantsYouthefollowingrights:
(a)SoftwareInstallationandUse- ForeachlicenseYouacquire, You mayhaveonlyonecopy of
theSOFTWAREPRODUCT installed.
(b)Storage/NetworkUse-TheSOFTWAREPRODUCTmaynot beinstalled, accessed, dis-
played, run, sharedorusedconcurrentlyon or fromdifferent computers, includinga workstation,
terminalor otherdigital electronic device("Device"). In otherwords, if Youhave several work-
stations, Youwillhave toacquirealicense for eachworkstationwhere theSOFTWAREwill be
used.
(c)Backup Copy - You maymake backup copies of the SOFTWAREPRODUCT, but You
mayonly have onecopy per licenseinstalled at anygiven time. Youmay use theback up copy
solely for archivalpurposes. Except asexpressly providedinthisEULA, Youmaynot otherwise
makecopies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, including the printed materials accompanying
theSOFTWARE.
2. DESCRIPTION OFOTHER RIGHTSAND LIMITATIONS
(a)Limitationson ReverseEngineering, Decompilation andDisassembly - Youmaynot reverse
engineer, decompile, or disassemble the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, except and only to the
extent that such activity is expresslypermittedby applicablelaw notwithstandingthis limitation.
Youmaynot makeanychangesormodifications totheSoftware, without thewritten permission
of anofficer of DSC. Youmaynot removeanyproprietarynotices, marksor labels fromtheSoft-
wareProduct. Youshall institute reasonablemeasures toensure compliancewiththeterms and
conditionsof thisEULA.
(b)Separationof Components - TheSOFTWAREPRODUCT is licensedasasingle product.
Its component partsmaynot beseparatedfor useonmorethanoneHARDWAREunit.

(c) Single INTEGRATED PRODUCT - If You acquired this SOFTWARE with
HARDWARE, then the SOFTWAREPRODUCT is licensed withthe HARDWARE as a
singleintegratedproduct. Inthiscase, theSOFTWAREPRODUCTmayonlybeusedwiththe
HARDWAREasset forthinthisEULA.
(d)Rental-Youmaynot rent, leaseor lendtheSOFTWAREPRODUCT. Youmaynot makeit
availabletoothersorpost it onaserverorwebsite.
(e)SoftwareProduct Transfer -You may transfer allof Your rights under thisEULAonlyas part
of apermanent saleor transfer of theHARDWARE, providedYouretainnocopies, Youtransfer
allof theSOFTWAREPRODUCT (includingallcomponent parts, themediaandprintedmater-
ials, anyupgradesandthisEULA), andprovidedtherecipient agrees tothetermsof thisEULA. If
theSOFTWAREPRODUCT isan upgrade, any transfermust also includeallprior versions of
theSOFTWAREPRODUCT.
(f) Termination-Without prejudicetoanyother rights, DSC may terminate thisEULA if You fail
tocomplywiththetermsandconditionsof thisEULA. Insuchevent, Youmust destroyall copies
of theSOFTWAREPRODUCTandallof its component parts.
(g)Trademarks -ThisEULAdoes not grant Youany rights inconnectionwithany trademarks or
servicemarksof DSC or itssuppliers.
3. COPYRIGHT
All titleandintellectual property rights in andtotheSOFTWARE PRODUCT (includingbut not
limitedtoany images, photographs, andtext incorporated intotheSOFTWARE PRODUCT),
the accompanying printed materials, and any copies of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT, are
owned by DSC or its suppliers. You may not copy the printed materials accompanying the
SOFTWAREPRODUCT. All title and intellectualproperty rights in and tothe content which
maybeaccessedthroughuseof theSOFTWAREPRODUCTarethepropertyof the respect-
ivecontent ownerandmaybeprotectedbyapplicablecopyright or other intellectualproperty laws
andtreaties. ThisEULAgrantsYounorights tousesuchcontent. All rightsnot expresslygranted
under thisEULAarereservedbyDSC anditssuppliers.
4. EXPORTRESTRICTIONS
Youagree that You willnot export or reexport theSOFTWARE PRODUCT to any country,
person, or entity subject toCanadianexport restrictions.
5. CHOICE OF LAW: This Software License Agreement is governed by the laws of the
Provinceof Ontario, Canada.
6. ARBITRATION
AlldisputesarisinginconnectionwiththisAgreement shallbedeterminedby finalandbindingarbit-
rationinaccordancewiththeArbitration Act, andthepartiesagree tobeboundby the arbitrator's
decision. The place of arbitration shall be Toronto, Canada, and thelanguage of the arbitration
shallbeEnglish.
7. LIMITEDWARRANTY
(a)NOWARRANTY
DSC PROVIDES THE SOFTWARE "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY. DSC DOES
NOTWARRANTTHAT THESOFTWAREWILL MEETYOUR REQUIREMENTS OR
THATOPERATION OFTHESOFTWAREWILLBEUNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-
FREE.
(b)CHANGESIN OPERATINGENVIRONMENT
DSC shallnot be responsiblefor problems causedbychanges in theoperatingcharacteristics of
theHARDWARE, or for problems in the interaction of the SOFTWARE PRODUCT with
non-DSC-SOFTWAREorHARDWAREPRODUCTS.
(c) LIMITATION OF LIABILITY;WARRANTYREFLECTSALLOCATION OFRISK

The HSM2955 Audio Verification Module enables
you to listen and talk through your alarm panel
from any touch-tone phone.
Call-in Options
The HSM2955 must be set up by your installer to
use one of the following access methods:
Number of rings : The HSM2955 answers an
incoming call after a programmed number of
rings.
Double- call : The HSM2955 answers only after
receiving two calls within a programmed time.
This method is used if you have an answering
machine or a fax on your telephone line.
Calling In
1. Call the HSM2955 from an external touch- tone
phone.

2. If using the double- call method, let the phone
ring several times, hang up and then call again.

3. When the HSM2955 answers, you will hear
beeps to indicate initial access.

4. Enter your 4- or 6-digit user code (default:
1234/123456). After a valid code is accepted,
you will hear a distinctive set of tones that lets
you know your session is active.

To change your user access code, please refer to
your alarm system user manual.
5. Upon session start, the HSM2955 automatically
enters listen-only mode. The session lasts 2
minutes but may be extended. See the chart

below for all the options available to you
through your touch-tone phone.

6. Press an option key at any time during the ses-
sion to perform the available functions.
Touch-Tone Key Function

2 Talk and listen (VOX)
3 Listen only
7 Extend time (2 minutes)
99 Disconnect

Safety Instructions
l Do not attempt to service this product. Open-

ing or removing covers may expose you to
dangerous voltages or other risks.

l Any servicing shall be referred to Service Per-
sons only.

l Do not leave and/or deposit any object on the
top of the cabinet of this equipment. The cab-
inet as it is installed on the wall is not
designed to support any supplementary
weight.

l Dispose the used batteries according to the
local rules and regulations.

WARNING: When using equipment con-
nected to the mains and/or to the tele-
communication network, there are basic safety
instructions that should always be followed.
Refer to the above Safety Instructions, save
them for future reference.



IN ANYEVENT, IF ANYSTATUTEIMPLIESWARRANTIESOR CONDITIONS NOT
STATED IN THISLICENSEAGREEMENT, DSC'SENTIRELIABILITYUNDER ANY
PROVISION OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE
GREATER OF THE AMOUNT ACTUALLY PAID BY YOU TO LICENSE THE
SOFTWAREPRODUCT AND FIVE CANADIAN DOLLARS (CAD$5.00). BECAUSE
SOMEJURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOWTHE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF
LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, THE ABOVE
LIMITATION MAYNOTAPPLYTOYOU.
(d)DISCLAIMER OFWARRANTIES
THISWARRANTYCONTAINSTHE ENTIREWARRANTYAND SHALLBEIN LIEU
OFANY AND ALLOTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED
(INCLUDINGALL IMPLIED WARRANTIESOF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE) AND OF ALL OTHER OBLIGATIONS OR
LIABILITIES ON THE PART OF DSC. DSC MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES.
DSC NEITHER ASSUMES NOR AUTHORIZES ANY OTHER PERSON
PURPORTING TO ACT ON ITS BEHALF TO MODIFY OR TO CHANGE THIS
WARRANTY, NOR TOASSUME FOR IT ANYOTHER WARRANTYOR LIABILITY
CONCERNINGTHISSOFTWAREPRODUCT.
(e)EXCLUSIVEREMEDYAND LIMITATION OFWARRANTY
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL DSC BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES BASED UPON
BREACH OF WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY. SUCH DAMAGES INCLUDE, BUT
ARE NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF THE SOFTWARE
PRODUCTOR ANY ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT, COST OF CAPITAL, COST OF
SUBSTITUTE OR REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT, FACILITIES OR SERVICES,
DOWN TIME, PURCHASERS TIME, THE CLAIMS OaF THIRD PARTIES,
INCLUDINGCUSTOMERS, AND INJURYTOPROPERTY.
WARNING: DSC recommends that theentiresystembecompletely testedonaregular basis.
However, despitefrequent testing, anddueto, but not limitedto, criminaltamperingor electrical
disruption, it ispossiblefor thisSOFTWAREPRODUCT tofail toperformasexpected.
FCC STATEMENT
CAUTION: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Digital Security Controls
couldvoidyourauthority tousethisequipment.
Thisequipment hasbeen testedandfound tocomplywiththe limits for a ClassBdigital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable pro-
tectionagainst harmful interferenceina residential installation. This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference toradio communications. However, there is no
guaranteethat interferencewillnot occur in aparticular installation. If thisequipment does cause
harmful interferencetoradioor televisionreception, whichcanbedeterminedby turningtheequip-
ment off andon, theuser isencouragedtotry tocorrect theinterferencebyoneormoreof thefol-
lowingmeasures:
-Re-orient thereceivingantenna.
- Increasetheseparationbetweentheequipment andreceiver.
-Connect theequipment intoanoutlet onacircuit different fromthat towhichthereceiver iscon-
nected.
-Consult dealer or experiencedradio/televisiontechnicianfor help.
The user may find the following booklet prepared by the FCC useful: ’How to Identify and
Resolve Radio/Television Interference Problems’. This booklet is available from the U.S.
Government PrintingOffice,WashingtonD.C. 20402, Stock#004-000-00345-4.
IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Thisequipment complies withPart 68of theFCC Rulesand therequirements adoptedby the
ACTA. Onthesideof thisequipment isalabelthat contains, amongother information, a product
identifier intheformat US:AAAEQ##TXXXX. If requested, thisnumbermust beprovidedtothe
TelephoneCompany.
Product identifier: US: F53MO01BHSM2955
USOC Jack: RJ-31X
TelephoneConnectionRequirements
Aplug and jackused to connect this equipment tothe premises wiringand telephone network
must complywiththe applicableFCC Part 68 rulesandrequirementsadopted by theACTA. A
compliant telephonecordandmodular plug isprovidedwiththisproduct. It isdesignedtobe con-
nected to a compatible modular jack that is also compliant. See installation instructions for
details.
RingerEquivalenceNumber (REN)
TheREN isusedtodeterminethenumberof devices that maybeconnectedtoatelephone line.
ExcessiveRENsonatelephonelinemay result inthedevicesnot ringinginresponsetoanincom-
ingcall. Inmost but not allareas, thesum of RENsshouldnot exceedfive(5.0). Tobecertain of
thenumberof devices that maybeconnected toa line, asdetermined by the totalRENs, con-
tact thelocalTelephoneCompany. Forproductsapproved after July23, 2001, theREN for this
product ispart of theproduct identifier that has theformat
US: AAAEQ##TXXXX. The digits represented by ## are the REN without a decimal point
(e.g., 03isaREN of 0.3). Forearlier products, theREN isseparatelyshownonthelabel.
Incidenceof Harm
If thisequipment HSM2955causes harmtothetelephone network, thetelephonecompany will
notify youin advancethat temporary discontinuanceof service mayberequired. But if advance
noticeis not practical, the Telephone Company willnotify the customer as soon as possible.

Also, youwill beadvised of your right tofile acomplaint with theFCC if youbelieve it is neces-
sary.
Changes inTelephoneCompanyEquipment orFacilities
The Telephone Company may make changes in its facilities, equipment, operations or pro-
cedures that couldaffect theoperation of theequipment. If this happens the Telephone Com-
panywill provide advancenotice in order for you to makenecessary modifications to maintain
uninterruptedservice.
Equipment MaintenanceFacility
If troubleis experiencedwith thisequipment HSM2955, contact thefacility indicatedbelow for
repair or warranty information. If the equipment is causingharm tothe telephonenetwork, the
TelephoneCompanymay request that youdisconnect theequipment until theproblemis solved.
Thisequipment is of a type that is not intendedto be repairedby the enduser. DSC c/o APL
Logistics, 757DouglasHillRd., LithiaSprings, GA30122, USA
AdditionalInformation
Connectionto party line serviceis subject to statetariffs. Contact the statepublic utility com-
mission, public servicecommissionor corporationcommissionfor information.
Alarmdialingequipment must be abletoseizethe telephonelineandplace acall inan emergency
situation. It must beabletodothis evenif otherequipment (telephone, answeringsystem, com-
putermodem, etc.) alreadyhas thetelephoneline inuse. Todoso, alarmdialingequipment must
beconnectedtoaproperly installedRJ-31X jack that iselectrically inseries withandaheadof all
otherequipment attached tothesame telephoneline. Proper installationisdepicted inthe figure
below. If you have anyquestions concerning these instructions, you should consult your tele-
phonecompany or aqualified installer about installing the RJ-31X jackand alarm dialing equip-
ment for you.

IC: 160A-HSM2955
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)
NOTICE: This equipment meets the applicableIndustry Canada Terminal Equipment Tech-
nicalSpecifications. This isconfirmed by theregistration number. The abbreviation, IC, before
theregistrationnumber signifies that registrationwasperformedbasedonaDeclarationof Con-
formity indicatingthat IndustryCanadatechnicalspecifications weremet. It doesnot imply that
IndustryCanadaapprovedtheequipment.
NOTICE: The Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) for this terminal equipment is 0.1. The
REN assignedtoeachterminalequipment providesanindicationof themaximumnumberof ter-
minalsallowedtobeconnectedtoatelephoneinterface. Theterminationonaninterfacemaycon-
sist of any combination of devices subject only tothe requirement that thesum of the Ringer
EquivalenceNumbersof all thedevicesdoesnot exceed5.
AVIS: Leprésent matérielest conformeauxspécifications techniquesd’IndustrieCanadaapplic-
ablesau matériel terminal. Cetteconformité est confirmée par le numérod'enregistrement. Le
sigleIC, placé devant le numéro d'enregistrement, signifieque l’enregistrement s’est effectué
conformément àune déclarationdeconformité et indiqueque lesspécifications techniques d'In-
dustrieCanadaont étérespectées. Iln’impliquepasqu’IndustrieCanadaaapprouvélematériel.
AVIS : L'indiced'équivalencedelasonnerie(IES) duprésent matérielest de0.1. L'IESassigné à
chaquedispositif terminal indiquelenombre maximalde terminauxquipeuvent êtreraccordés à
uneinterface téléphonique. La terminaison d'une interface peut consister en une combinaison
quelconquededispositifs, àlaseuleconditionquelasommed'indicesd'équivalencedela sonnerie
detous lesdispositifsn'excèdepas5.

Hereby, DSC, declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. The complete R&TTE Declaration of Conformity can
be found at: http://www.dsc.com/listings_index.aspx.

© 2015 Tyco Security Products. All Rights Reserved.
Toronto, Canada • www.dsc.com
Tech Support: 1-800-387-3630 (Canada &U.S.) or 905-760-3000



HSM2955 1.0 Guide d’utilisation

IMPORTANT, ÀLIREATTENTIVEMENT : LelogicielDSC achetéavecousansProduits et
Composantsest protégé par ledroit d'auteur et il est acheté conformément aux modalités du
contrat delicence:
CeContrat de licenced'utilisation(« CLU ») est une ententelégaleentre Vous (l'entreprise, l'in-
dividuoul'entitéquiaachetéleLogiciel et tout Matérielconnexe)et DigitalSecurityControls, une
filialedeTyco SafetyProductsCanada Ltd. («DSC »), lefabriquant des systèmesde sécurité
intégréset ledéveloppeurdulogicielet detout produit oucomposant connexe («MATÉRIELS»)
queVousavezacquis.
Si leproduit logicielDSC (« PRODUIT LOGICIEL » ou« LOGICIEL ») aété conçupour être
accompagnépar du MATÉRIEL et s'il N'est PAS accompagné par un nouveau MATÉRIEL,
Vous n'avez pas le droit d'utiliser, de copier ou d'installer le PRODUIT LOGICIEL. Le
PRODUIT LOGICIEL comprendle logiciel, et peut aussi comprendredes médias connexes,
desmatériels impriméset deladocumentation«enligne»ouélectronique.
Tout logiciel fourni avec le PRODUIT LOGICIEL quiest liéà uncontrat delicence d'utilisation
séparéVousdonnedesdroitsconformément auxmodalitésdececontrat delicence.
En installant, copiant, téléchargeant, sauvegardant, accédant ou utilisant d'une manière quel-
conquele PRODUIT LOGICIEL, Vousacceptez inconditionnellement d'être liépar les moda-
lités de ce CLU, même si ce CLU est considéré une modification de tout accord ou contrat
antérieur. Si vous n'acceptez pas les modalités du CLU, DSC refuse de Vous octroyer une
licenced'utilisationduPRODUIT LOGICIELet Vousn'avezpas ledroit del'utiliser.
LICENCESDU PRODUIT LOGICIEL
Le PRODUIT LOGICIEL est protégé par des lois sur le droit d'auteur et des traités inter-
nationauxsur ledroit d'auteur, ainsiquepar d'autres loiset traités delapropriétéintellectuelle. Le
droit d'utilisationduPRODUIT LOGICIELest octroyé, pasvendu.
1. OCTROI DELALICENCE. CeCLU vousdonnelesdroitssuivants :
(a) Installationet utilisationdulogiciel -Pour chacune des licencesacquises, Vousn'avez le droit
d'installer qu'unseulexemplaireduPRODUIT LOGICIELinstallé.
(b) Utilisation de stockage en réseau - Le PRODUIT LOGICIEL ne peut pas être installé,
accédé, affiché, exécuté, partagéouutilisésimultanément surdesordinateursdifférents, notam-
ment unestationdetravail, unterminalouautredispositif électroniquenumérique («Dispositif »).
Autrement dit, si Vousavez plusieurs postes detravail, Vous devrezacheter une licence pour
chaquepostedetravailoùleLOGICIELserautilisé.
(c)Copiedesauvegarde-Vouspouvez fairedescopiesdesauvegardePRODUIT LOGICIEL,
maisvousnepouvezavoir qu'uneseulecopieinstalléepar licenceàtout moment. Vouspouvezuti-
liser unecopiedesauvegarde. Hormiscequiest expressément prévudansceCLU, Vousn'avez
pas ledroit defairedescopiesduPRODUIT LOGICIEL, lesmatériels imprimésaccompagnant
leLOGICIELcompris.
2. DESCRIPTIONSD'AUTRESDROITSET LIMITES

(a)Limites relativesà larétro- ingénierie, à ladécompilation et au désassemblage- Vous n'avez
pas ledroit de désosser, décompiler ou désassembler lePRODUIT LOGICIEL, sauf et seule-
ment dans lamesuredans laquelleunetelleactivitéest explicitement permisepar laloien vigueur,
sans égards à ces limites. Vous n'avez pas le droit de faire des changements ou des modi-
fications, quelsqu'ils soient, sans lapermissionécrite d'undirigeant deDSC. Vousn'avezpas le
droit de retirer les notices, les marques ou les étiquettes privatives du Produit Logiciel. Vous
devez instituerdesmesures raisonnablespourassurer laconformitéauxmodalitésdeceCLU.
(b)SéparationdesComposants - LePRODUIT LOGICIELest fourni sous licenceentant que
produit unique. Sespartiescomposantesnepeuvent pasêtreséparéespourêtreutiliséesur plus
d'unMATÉRIEL.
(c)PRODUIT INTÉGRÉunique- Sivousavezacquisce LOGICIELavecduMATÉRIEL, le
PRODUIT LOGICIELest autoriséàêtreutilisé avec leMATÉRIELentant queproduit intégré
unique. Dans ce cas, le PRODUIT LOGICIEL ne peut être utilisé qu'avec le MATÉRIEL
conformément àceCLU.
(d) Location - Vous n'avez pas le droit de louer, de mettre en bail ou de prêter le PRODUIT
LOGICIEL. Vous n'avezpas ledroit dele mettre àla dispositiond'autres personnesou de l'af-
ficher surunserveurouunsiteWeb.
(e)Transfert duProduit Logiciel-Vouspouvez transférer tousvosdroitsdeceCLU uniquement
dans le cadre de la venteou du transfert permanent duMATÉRIEL, à condition que Vous ne
conserviezaucune copie, que Vous transfériez tout le PRODUIT LOGICIEL (tous les com-
posants, lesmatériels impriméset autres, toutes lesmisesà niveauet ceCLU), et à condition
quelerécipiendaireacceptelesconditionsdeceCLU. Si lePRODUIT LOGICIELest une mise
à niveau, tout transfert doit également inclure toutes les versions antérieures du PRODUIT
LOGICIEL.
(f)Résiliation - Sous réservede tous ses autresdroits, DSC se réservele droit de résilier ce
CLU si Vous ne respectez pas les modalités dece CLU. Dans ce cas, Vous devez détruire
toutes lescopiesduPRODUIT LOGICIELet toutessespartiescomposantes.
(g)Marques decommerce -Ce CLU ne Vousdonne aucundroit relativement aux marques de
commerceouauxmarquesdeservicedeDSC oudeses fournisseurs.
3. DROITD'AUTEUR
Tous les titreset droitsde propriété intellectuelleassociés auPRODUIT LOGICIEL (notam-
ment mais passeulement aux images, photographies et textes incorporésdans le PRODUIT
LOGICIEL), lesdocuments imprimés jointset tout exemplaire duPRODUIT LOGICIEL sont
lapropriétédeDSC et deses fournisseurs. Vousn'avezpas ledroit defairedescopiesdes docu-
ments imprimésaccompagnant le PRODUIT LOGICIEL. Tous les titreset droitsde propriété
intellectuelleassociés au contenu qui peut êtreaccédé par le biais du PRODUIT LOGICIEL
sont lapropriétédu propriétairerespectif ducontenu et ilspeuvent être protégéspar ledroit d'au-
teurouautres loiset traitéssur lapropriétéintellectuelle. CeCLU neVousoctroiepas ledroit

Le module de vérification audio HSM2955 vous
permet d'écouter et de parler au moyen de la cen-
trale depuis un téléphone à fréquences vocales
quelconque.
Options d'appel
Le module HSM2955 doit être configuré par votre
installateur afin d'utiliser l'un des méthodes d'ac-
cès suivantes :
Nombre de sonneries  : Le module HSM2955
répond à un appel entrant après un nombre des
sonneries programmé.
Double appel : Le module HSM2955 répond uni-
quement après avoir reçu deux appels dans un
intervalle programmé. Utilisez cette méthode si
vous disposez d'un répondeur ou d'un télé-
copieur sur votre ligne téléphonique.
Appel
1. Appelez le module HSM2955 depuis un télé-
phone externe à fréquences vocales.

2. Si vous mettez en œuvre la méthode du
double appel, laissez sonner la sonnerie plu-
sieurs fois, raccrochez et appelez de nouveau.

3. Lorsque le module HSM2955 répond, vous
entendrez des bips pour indiquer d'accès ini-
tial.

4. Saisissez votre code d'utilisateur à 4 ou
6 chiffres (par défaut : 1234/123456). Une fois
le code valide accepté, vous entendrez une
série de tonalités distinctes qui vous indique
que votre session est active.

Pour modifier le code d'accès utilisateur, veuillez
consulter le manuel d'utilisation de votre système
d'alarme.
5. À session démarrée, le module HSM2955 entre
en mode de seule écoute. La session se

termine après 2 minutes mais il est possible de
la prolonger. Voir le tableau ci-dessous pour
toutes les options disponibles sur votre télé-
phone à fréquences vocales.

6. Appuyez sur la touche d'une option à tout
moment au cours de la session pour exécuter
les fonctions disponibles.
Touche à fréquences

vocales
Fonction

2 Parler et écouter (Voix)
3 Écouter uniquement
7 Prolonger la durée

(2 minutes)
99 Déconnecter

Mesures de sécurité
l N’essayez pas de réparer ce produit. L'ou-

verture ou le retrait des capots peut exposer
l'utilisateur à des tensions dangereuses ou à
d'autres risques.

l Toute réparation doit être confiée exclu-
sivement à un réparateur qualifié.

l Ne laissez pas et/ou ne posez pas d'objets sur
le coffret de l'équipement. Le coffret, une fois
installé sur un mur, ne prévoit pas de sup-
porter un poids supplémentaire.

l Jetez au rebut les batteries usagées selon la
réglementation et les lois locales.

AVERTISSEMENT  : Lorsque vous utilisez
un équipement connecté à l'alimentation sec-
teur et/ou à un réseau téléphonique, de
simples mesures de sécurité doivent être tou-
jours respectées. Consultez les mesures de
sécurité ci-dessus et conservez- les pour une
consultation future.



d'utiliser ceséléments. Tous les droitsqui nesont pas expressément octroyés par cette CLU,
sont réservésparDSC et ses fournisseurs.
4. RESTRICTIONSPOUR L'EXPORTATION
Vous acceptez le fait que Vous n'exporterez pas ou ne réexporterez pas le PRODUIT
LOGICIELdans tout pays, personne ou entité soumis à des restrictions canadiennes à l'ex-
portation.
5. CHOIXDES LOIS : Ce contrat de licenced'utilisation est régi par les loisde laProvince de
l'Ontario, Canada.
6. ARBITRAGE
Tous les conflits survenant relativement à cecontrat seront résolus parun arbitragedéfinitif et
sansappelconformément àlaLoi sur l'arbitrage, et lesparties acceptent d'êtreliées par la déci-
siondel'arbitre. Lelieudel'arbitrationseraToronto, Canada, et lelangagedel'arbitrationseral'an-
glais.
7. GARANTIERESTREINTE
(a)SANSGARANTIE
DSC FOURNIT LELOGICIEL« EN L'ÉTAT »SANSGARANTIE. DSC NEGARANTIT
PASQUE LELOGICIEL SATISFERAVOS EXIGENCESOU QUE L'EXPLOITATION
DU LOGICIELSERAININTERROMPUEOU SANSERREUR.
(b)CHANGEMENTSDU CADRED'EXPLOITATION
DSC nesera pas responsabledes problèmesprovoqués pardeschangements dans les carac-
téristiquesduMATÉRIEL, oudesproblèmes d'interactionduPRODUIT LOGICIELavec des
LOGICIELSNON-DSC ouAUTRESMATÉRIELS.
(c) LIMITESDE RESPONSABILITÉ : LAGARANTIE REFLÈTEL'AFFECTATION DU
RISQUE
DANS TOUS LES CAS, SI UN STATUT QUELCONQUE SUPPOSE DES
GARANTIES OU CONDITIONS QUI NE SONT PAS POSTULÉES DANS CE
CONTRAT DE LICENCE, TOUTE LA RESPONSABILITÉ ASSUMÉE PAR DSC
DANSLECADRE D'UNEDISPOSITION QUELCONQUE DECECONTRAT SERA
LIMITÉE AU MONTANT LE PLUS ÉLEVÉ QUE VOUS AVEZ PAYÉ POUR LE
CONTRATDE CEPRODUIT LOGICIELET CINQDOLLARS CANADIENS(5 CAN
$). PARCE QUE CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTENT PAS
L'EXCLUSION OU LES RESTRICTIONS DE RESPONSABILITÉ POUR
DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, CES RESTRICTIONS PEUVENT NE PAS
S'APPLIQUER DANSVOTRECAS.
(d)EXCLUSION DEGARANTIES
CETTE GARANTIE CONTIENT L'ENTIÈRE GARANTIE ET REMPLACE TOUTES
LES AUTRES GARANTIES, QU'ELLES SOIENT EXPLICITES OU IMPLICITES
(NOTAMMENT TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE MARCHANDISE OU
APTITUDE POUR UN USAGE PARTICULIER) ET DE TOUTE AUTRE
OBLIGATION OU RESPONSABILITÉ DE DSC. DSC NE FAIT AUCUNE AUTRE
GARANTIE. DSC N'ASSUME PAS LA RESPONSABILITÉ ET N'AUTORISE
AUCUNEAUTREPERSONNEPRÉTENDANTAGIR EN SON NOMDE MODIFIER
OU DECHANGER CETTEGARANTIE, N'ASSUMEPOUR CELAAUCUNE AUTRE
GARANTIEOU RESPONSABILITÉCONCERNANTCEPRODUIT LOGICIEL.
(e)RECOURSEXCLUSIF ET LIMITEDEGARANTIE
DSC NE SERA EN AUCUN CAS RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES
PARTICULIERS, ACCIDENTELS OU INDIRECTS BASÉS SUR UNE
INOBSERVATION DE LA GARANTIE, UNE RUPTURE DE CONTRAT, UNE
NÉGLIGENCE, UNE RESPONSABILITÉ STRICTEOU TOUTE AUTRE THÉORIE
JURIDIQUE. DE TELS DOMMAGES INCLUENT NOTAMMENT, MAIS PAS
EXCLUSIVEMENT, UNE PERTE DE PROFITS, UN ENDOMMAGEMENT DU
PRODUIT LOGICIEL OU TOUT AUTRE ÉQUIPEMENT ASSOCIÉ, LE COÛT DU
CAPITAL, LE COÛT DE REMPLACEMENT OU DE SUBSTITUTION, DES
INSTALLATIONS OU SERVICES, UN TEMPS D’ARRÊT, LE TEMPS DE
L’ACHETEUR, LES REVENDICATIONSDE TIERS, Y COMPRISLES CLIENTS ET
LESDOMMAGESÀLAPROPRIÉTÉ.
ATTENTION : DSC recommande de tester complètement l'ensemble du système régu-
lièrement. Toutefois, malgré des essais réguliers, il peut arriver que le fonctionnement du
PRODUIT LOGICIEL ne soit pas conforme aux attentes en raison notamment, mais pas
exclusivement, d’interventionscriminellesoudepannesdecourant.

Par la présente, DSC déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et à d'autres
dispositions pertinentes de la Directive 1999/5/EC. La déclaration complète R&TTE de conformité
est disponible à l'adresse : http://www.dsc.com/listings_index.aspx.

© 2015 Tyco Security Products. All Rights Reserved.
Toronto, Canada • www.dsc.com
Tech Support: 1-800-387-3630 (Canada &U.S.) or 905-760-3000



HSM2955 1.0 Gebruikershandleiding

Deze“End-UserLicenseAgreement” (Licentieovereenkomst eindgebruikerof “EULA”) iseenjuri-
discheovereenkomst tussenu(het bedrijf, depersoonof deentiteit diedesoftwareenenigegere-
lateerdehardwareheeft verworven)en DigitalSecurityControls, eenafdeling vanTyco Safety
ProductsCanada Ltd. (“DSC”), defabrikant vande geïntegreerdebeveiligingssystemen en de
ontwikkelaar van de software en alle hieraan gerelateerde producten of componenten
(“HARDWARE”)dieuhebt verworven.
Indienhet DSC-softwareproduct (“SOFTWAREPRODUCT”of “SOFTWARE”) is bestemd
omte worden geleverdmet HARDWARE endit NIET samenmet nieuwe HARDWARE is
geleverd, mag u het SOFTWAREPRODUCT niet gebruiken, kopiëren of installeren. Het
SOFTWAREPRODUCT omvat computersoftware en kan geassocieerde media, gedrukte
materialenen“online”of elektronischedocumentatieomvatten.
Voorallesoftwarediesamenmet het SOFTWAREPRODUCTwordt geleverd, maardiegere-
lateerdisaaneenaparte licentieovereenkomst vooreindgebruikers, wordt ueenlicentieonder de
voorwaardenvandielicentieovereenkomst verleend.
Doorhet SOFTWAREPRODUCT te installeren, te kopiëren, tedownloaden, opte slaan, te
openenof anderszins te gebruiken, stemt u eronvoorwaardelijk mee ingebonden tezijn aan de
voorwaardenindezeovereenkomst, zelfsals dezeovereenkomst wordt beschouwdalseen wij-
zigingvan enigeeerdere overeenkomst of contract. Indien uniet instemt met debepalingen van
dezeovereenkomst, isDSC niet bereidueenlicentievoorhet SOFTWAREPRODUCT tever-
lenenenhebt ugeenrecht omhet tegebruiken.
LICENTIESOFTWAREPRODUCT
Het SOFTWAREPRODUCT wordt zowel beschermddoor auteursrechtwetgevingen inter-
nationaleauteursrechtverdragen als doorandere wetten en verdragenmet betrekking tot intel-
lectueel eigendom. Het SOFTWAREPRODUCT wordt niet verkocht, maar in licentie
gegeven.
1. VERLENEN VAN EEN LICENTIE. Dezeovereenkomst verleent udevolgenderechten:
(a) Installatie engebruik vande Software: voor elke licentiedie uaanschaft, magu slechts één
kopievanhet SOFTWAREPRODUCT installeren.
(b)Opslag/netwerkgebruik - het SOFTWAREPRODUCTmagniet gelijktijdig opof vanaf ver-
schillende computers, zoals een werkstation, terminal of ander digitaal elektronisch apparaat
(“apparaat”)wordengeïnstalleerd, geopend, weergegeven, uitgevoerd, gedeeldof gebruikt. Met
anderewoorden: indienumeerderewerkstationshebt, moet uvoor iederwerkstationwaarop de
SOFTWAREwordt gebruikt eenlicentieaanschaffen.
(c)Back-upkopie-U magback-upkopieënvan het SOFTWAREPRODUCTmaken, maar er
magop enig gegeven moment slechts één exemplaarper licentie zijn geïnstalleerd. U mag de
back-upkopieuitsluitendgebruikenvoorarchiveringsdoeleinden. Behalvevoor zoverdit expliciet in
deze overeenkomst wordt toegestaan, mag u verder geen kopieën maken van het
SOFTWAREPRODUCT, inclusief degedrukte materialendie met de SOFTWARE worden
geleverd.
2. BESCHRIJVINGVAN ANDERERECHTEN EN BEPERKINGEN

(a) Beperking op reverse- engineering, decompileren en disassembleren - U mag het
SOFTWAREPRODUCT niet onderwerpen aan reverse-engineering, decompileren en dis-
assembleren, tenzij en voor zover dit, niettegenstaande deze beperking, op grond van toe-
passelijkewetgevinguitdrukkelijk is toegestaan. U magzonder schriftelijketoestemmingvan een
functionarisvan DSC geenveranderingen of wijzigingenaan de Softwareaanbrengen. U mag
geenbeschermde mededelingen, merken of etikettenvan het Softwareproduct verwijderen. U
dient redelijkemaatregelen tenemenom tevoldoenaan debepalingenen voorwaardenvan deze
overeenkomst.
(b)Scheiding vanonderdelen -het SOFTWAREPRODUCTwordt inlicentie gegevenals een
enkelproduct. De componentenmogen niet wordengescheiden voor gebruikop meer dan één
HARDWARE-eenheid.
(c) Een enkel, GEÏNTEGREERD PRODUCT - als U deze SOFTWARE met
HARDWARE hebt verkregen, is het SOFTWAREPRODUCT in licentie gegeven met de
HARDWARE als een enkel geïntegreerd product. In dat geval mag het
SOFTWAREPRODUCTalleenwordengebruikt incombinatiemet deHARDWARE, zoals in
dezeovereenkomst isuiteengezet.
(d)Verhuur: U maghet SOFTWAREPRODUCTniet verhuren, in leasegeven of uitlenen. U
maghemniet beschikbaarmakenvooranderenof het opeenserverof websiteplaatsen.
(e)Overdracht van het Softwareproduct -U magal Uw rechten dievoortvloeien uit deze over-
eenkomst uitsluitend als onderdeel van een permanente verkoop of overdracht van de
HARDWARE overdragen, op voorwaarde dat u geen exemplaar behoudt, u het volledige
SOFTWAREPRODUCToverdraagt (inclusief alleonderdelen, demediaenhet gedruktemate-
riaal, alleopwaarderingenendezeovereenkomst), en opvoorwaardedat dedeontvangermet de
bepalingenvandezeovereenkomst instemt. Indienhet SOFTWAREPRODUCTeen opwaar-
dering is, moet elke overdracht tevens alle vorige versies van het SOFTWAREPRODUCT
omvatten.
(f)Beëindiging -onverminderd alzijn overige rechtenmag DSC deze overeenkomst beëindigen
indienudebepalingenvandezeovereenkomst niet nakomt. Indat gevaldient ualleexemplaren en
allecomponentenvanhet SOFTWAREPRODUCT tevernietigen.
(g)Handelsmerken- aandeze Overeenkomst kunt U geenenkel recht ontlenen inverband met
enigmerkof dienstmerkvanDSC of zijnleveranciers.
3. AUTEURSRECHT
Alle rechten met betrekking tot de titel en het intellectuele eigendom van het
SOFTWAREPRODUCT (inclusief, maar niet beperkt tot alleafbeeldingen, foto's entekst die
in het SOFTWAREPRODUCT zijn opgenomen), alsmede de begeleidende gedrukte mate-
rialenenalle kopieënvan het SOFTWAREPRODUCT, berusten bijDSC of zijn leveranciers.
U mag debegeleidende afgedruktedocumentatie vanhet SOFTWAREPRODUCTniet kopi-
ëren. Allerechtenmet betrekkingtot detitel enhet intellectueleeigendomvandeinhoud, waartoe
toegangkanwordenverkregendoorhet gebruikvanhet SOFTWAREPRODUCT, berusten bij
dedesbetreffende eigenaar vande inhoud enkunnen zijn beschermddoor toepasselijk

Met de HSM2955 audioverificatiemodule kunt u
d.m.v. uw alarmpaneel vanaf iedere telefoon met
toontoetsen luisteren en spreken.
Opties voor inbellen
De HSM2955 moet door uw installateur worden
geïnstalleerd om één van de volgende toe-
gangsmethoden te kunnen gebruiken:
Aantal keren overgaan : De HSM2955 beant-
woordt een inkomend gesprek na een gepro-
grammeerd aantal keren overgaan.
Dubbelgesprek : De HSM2955 antwoord alleen
nadat binnen een geprogrammeerde tijdsduur
twee gesprekken zijn ontvangen. Gebruik deze
methode als er een antwoordapparaat of fax op
uw telefoonlijn is aangesloten.
Inbellen
1. Bel de HSM2955 vanaf een externe telefoon
met toontoetsen.

2. Als u de methode dubbelgesprek gebruikt, laat
dan de telefoon enkele keren overgaan, hang
op en bel dan opnieuw.

3. Als de HSM2955 antwoordt hoort u pieptonen
die de initiële toegang aangeven.

4. Voer uw 4- of 6- cijferige gebruikerscode in
(standaard: 1234/123456). Als een geldige
code is geaccepteerd hoort u een kenmerkende
set tonen die u laten weten dat uw sessie actief
is.

Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van het alarm-
systeem om uw toegangscode als gebruiker te wij-
zigen.
5. Bij het starten van de sessie gaat de HSM2955
automatisch naar de modus alleen luisteren.
De sessie duurt 2 minuten, maar kan worden
verlengd. Zie onderstaande tabel voor alle

opties die u via uw telefoon met toontoetsen
beschikbaar hebt.

6. Druk tijdens de sessie op ieder willekeurig
moment een optietoets om de beschikbare func-
ties uit te voeren.
Toontoets Functie

2 Spreken en luisteren (VOX)
3 Alleen luisteren
7 Verlengingstijd (2 minuten)
99 Verbinding verbreken

Veiligheidsaanwijzingen
l Probeer dit product niet zelf te repareren. Het

openen of verwijderen van de behuizing kan
de gebruiker blootstellen aan gevaarlijke span-
ningen of andere risico's.

l Enig onderhoud dient uitsluitend te worden
uitgevoerd door onderhoudspersoneel.

l Plaats of laat geen object achter op de boven-
kant van de kast van dit apparaat. De kast,
zoals geïnstalleerd op de muur, is niet ont-
worpen om enig extra gewicht te dragen.

l Voer gebruikte batterijen af in over-
eenstemming met de plaatselijke regels en voor-
schriften.

WAARSCHUWING: Als er gebruik wordt
gemaakt van apparatuur die is aangesloten op
het lichtnet en/of aan het tele-
communicatienetwerk, dan zijn er algemene
veiligheidsaanwijzingen die altijd moeten
worden opgevolgd. Zie bovenstaande vei-
ligheidsaanwijzingen en bewaar ze om ze
later te kunnen raadplegen.
BELANGRIJK- LEESDIT ZORGVULDIG DOOR: Het auteursrecht van DSC Software
diemet of zonderproductenen componentenisaangeschaft, isgedeponeerden wordt onder de
volgendelicentievoorwaardenaangeschaft:



auteursrecht of anderewettenenverdragenmet betrekkingtot intellectueeleigendoms. Deze
overeenkomst verleent u geenrecht dergelijke inhoudte gebruiken. Allerechten dieniet expli-
ciet krachtensdezeOvereenkomst wordenverleend, berustenbijDSC enzijnleveranciers.
4. EXPORTBEPERKINGEN
U stemt ermeeinhet SOFTWAREPRODUCTnaargeenenkel(e) land, persoonof entiteit,
waarvoor inCanadaexportbeperkingenvankracht zijn, teexporterenof herexporteren.
5. TOEPASSELIJKRECHT: Opdeze softwarelicentieovereenkomst is dewetgeving van
deprovincieOntario, Canadavantoepassing.
6. ARBITRAGE
Allegeschillen dievoortkomen uit of inverband met deze overeenkomst worden definitief en
bindendbepaalddoorarbitrageinovereenstemmingmet deArbitrationAct, endepartijenstem-
menermeein gebondente zijnaan debeslissing vande arbiter. De plaatsvan dearbitrage is
Toronto, Canadaendearbitragevindt plaats indeEngelsetaal.
7. BEPERKTEGARANTIE
(a)GEEN GARANTIE
DSC VERSTREKT DE SOFTWARE "IN DE HUIDIGE VORM" ZONDER
GARANTIE. DSC GARANDEERT NIET DAT DE SOFTWARE VOLDOET AAN
UW EISEN OF DAT DE SOFTWARE ZONDER ONDERBREKINGEN OF
FOUTEN ZALWERKEN.
(b)WIJZIGINGEN IN GEBRUIKSOMGEVING
DSC isniet verantwoordelijk voorproblemendie zijnontstaanalsgevolg vanwijzigingenin de
gebruikskenmerkenvande HARDWARE, of voorproblemenmet dewisselwerking tussen
het SOFTWAREPRODUCTenSOFTWARE of HARDWAREPRODUCTEN die niet
afkomstigzijnvanDSC.
(c) BEPERKING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID; GARANTIE REFLECTEERT DE
ALLOCATIEVAN RISICO
IN ALLE GEVALLEN, ALS ENIGE WETGEVING GARANTIES OF
VOORWAARDEN IMPLICEERT DIE NIET ZIJN OPGENOMEN IN DEZE
LICENTIEOVEREENKOMST, ZAL DE VOLLEDIGE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN
DSC ONDER ENIGE BEPALING IN DEZE LICENTIEOVEREENKOMST
BEPERKTZIJN TOTHET HOOGSTED BEDRAG VAN HET FEITELIJKDOOR U
BETAALDEBEDRAGVOOR DELICENTIEVAN DIT SOFTWAREPRODUCT OF
VIJF CANADESE DOLLARS (CAD$5,00). AANGEZIEN BEPAALDE
RECHTSGEBIEDEN GEEN UITSLUITING OF BEPERKING VAN
AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR GEVOLGSCHADE OF INCIDENTELE SCHADE
TOESTAAN, KAN HET ZIJN DATBOVENSTAANDE BEPERKINGNIETVOOR U
VAN TOEPASSING IS.
(d)AFWIJZINGVAN GARANTIES

DEZE GARANTIE BEVAT DE VOLLEDIGE GARANTIE EN DIENT TER
VERVANGING VAN ENIGE EN ALLE ANDERE GARANTIES, EXPLICIET OF
IMPLICIET (INCLUSIEF ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VAN
VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL) EN
VAN ALLE ANDERE VERPLICHTINGEN OF AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN DSC.
DSC BIEDT GEEN ANDERE GARANTIES. DSC STAAT NIET IN VOOR EN
MACHTIGT GEEN ANDERE PERSONEN DIE BEWEREN NAMENS HAAR TE
HANDELEN, OM DEZE GARANTIE TE MODIFICEREN OF TE WIJZIGEN,
NOCH OM ENIGE ANDERE GARANTIE OF AANSRAKELIJKHEID MET
BETREKKINGTOTDIT SOFTWAREPRODUCTAAN TENEMEN.
(e) EXCLUSIEVE VERHAALSMOGELIJKHEDEN EN BEPERKING VAN
GARANTIE
DSC IS ONDER GEEN ENKELE OMSTANDIGHEID AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR
ENIGE SPECIALE, INCIDENTELE OF INDIRECTE SCHADE OF
GEVOLGSCHADE OP BASIS VAN GARANTIEBREUK, CONTRACTBREUK,
NALATIGHEID, STRIKTE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID OF ENIGE ANDERE
RECHTSGROND. DERGELIJKE SCHADE OMVAT, MAAR IS NIET BEPERKT
TOTWINSTDERVING, VERLIES VAN HET SOFTWAREPRODUCT OF ENIGE
GEASSOCIEERDE APPARATUUR, KAPITAALKOSTEN, KOSTEN VOOR
SUBSTITUERENDE OF VERVANGENDE APPARATUUR, FACILITEITEN OF
DIENSTEN, UITVALTIJD, AANKOOPTIJD, CLAIMS VAN DERDEN, INCLUSIEF
KLANTEN, EN EIGENDOMSSCHADE.
WAARSCHUWING: DSC beveelt aan omhet gehelesysteem regelmatigvolledig te tes-
ten. Het isechter mogelijkdat dit SOFTWAREPRODUCT ondanks regelmatig testen en
ten gevolge van, maar niet beperkt tot, criminele sabotage of stroomuitval, niet naar ver-
wachtingfunctioneert.

© 2015 Tyco Security Products. All Rights Reserved.
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HSM2955 1.0 Guida Utente

IMPORTANTE- LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE: Il software DSC acquistato con o senza
ProdottieComponenti èprotettoda copyright oacquistato secondoitermini di licenzadi seguito
riportati:
IlContrattodi Licenzacon l'Utentefinale(“EULA”) èun contrattolegalefra l'Utente(la società,
singoloo entità, che haacquisito ilsoftware equalsiasi hardwarecorrelato) ela Digital Security
Controls, divisione di Tyco Safety Products Canada Ltd. (“DSC”), il produttore dei sistemi
integratidi sicurezza e sviluppatoredel software e diqualsiasi prodotto o componente correlati
(“HARDWARE”)acquistatidall'Utente.
Se il prodotto software DSC (“PRODOTTO SOFTWARE” o “SOFTWARE”) è stato
concepito per essere accluso all'HARDWARE e NON è accluso a nuovo HARDWARE,
l’Utentenonpuò utilizzare, copiareo installareilPRODOTTO SOFTWARE. Il PRODOTTO
SOFTWARE include il software del computer e gli eventuali supporti, materiali stampati e
documentazione“online”oelettronicaassociati.
Qualsiasi software fornito con il PRODOTTO SOFTWARE e associato a un Contratto di
Licenzaconl'Utentefinaleseparatoèconcessoinlicenzaall'Utenteconformementeaitermini del
suddettoContratto.
Installando, copiando, scaricando, archiviando, accedendo a o altrimenti utilizzando il
PRODOTTO SOFTWARE, l'Utente accetta incondizionatamente di essere vincolato dalle
condizioni del presente Contratto di Licenza, anche se questo Contratto di Licenza è da
considerarsi come modifica di qualsiasi precedente accordo o contratto. Qualora l'Utente non
accetti i termini del presente Contratto di Licenza, la DSC non concederà la licenza per il
PRODOTTOSOFTWARE, impedendonecosì l'utilizzodapartedell'Utente.
LICENZAPER ILPRODOTTOSOFTWARE
IlPRODOTTO SOFTWAREè protettoda leggie datrattati internazionalisul copyright, oltre
che da altre leggi e trattati sulla proprietà intellettuale. Il PRODOTTO SOFTWARE viene
concessoinlicenza, nonvenduto.
1. CONCESSIONE DI LICENZA. Il presente Contratto di Licenza concede all'Utente i
seguentidiritti:
(a) InstallazioneeutilizzoSoftware -Perogni licenzaacquisita, l’Utentepuòavereunasola copia
delPRODOTTOSOFTWAREinstallato.
(b)Memorizzazione/Usoinrete- L’Utente nonpuòinstallare, accederea, visualizzare, eseguire,
condivideree utilizzare ilPRODOTTO SOFTWARE inconcomitanza su eda altri computer,
inclusestazioni di lavoro, terminali e altrodispositivo elettronico digitale (“Dispositivo”). In altre
parole, se l'Utente dispone di varie stazioni di lavoro, dovrà acquisire una licenza per ciascuna
stazionedi lavorosucui ilSOFTWAREvieneutilizzato.
(c)Copiadi backup-L'Utente puòcrearecopie dibackupdel PRODOTTOSOFTWARE, ma
puòpossederesolounacopiaper licenzainstallatainqualsiasimomento. L'Utentepuòutilizzare la

copia di backup solo per l'archiviazione. Ad eccezione di quanto espressamente stabilito nel
presente Contratto di Licenza, l’Utente non può altrimenti copiare il PRODOTTO
SOFTWARE, inclusi imaterialistampatiacclusialSOFTWARE.
2. DESCRIZIONEDI ALTI DIRITTI ERESTRIZIONI
(a) Restrizioni sulla decodificazione, decompilazione e disassemblaggio - L’Utente non può
decodificare, decompilare o disassemblare il PRODOTTO SOFTWARE, salvo quanto
espressamenteconsentito dallalegge applicabile, nonostantetale limitazione. L’Utente non può
effettuarecambiamenti o modificheal Software senza l’autorizzazionescritta di un funzionario
dellaDSC. L'Utente nonpuòeliminare qualsiasinotarelativa aproprietà, marchio oetichetta dal
Prodotto Software. L’Utente deve adottare misure ragionevoli per garantire la conformità ai
terminieallecondizionidelpresenteContrattodiLicenza.
(b)Separazione dei Componenti - Il PRODOTTOSOFTWARE è concesso in licenza quale
singolo prodotto. Le sue parti componenti non possono essere separate per l’utilizzo su più di
un’unitàHARDWARE.
(c)Singolo PRODOTTO INTEGRATO - Sel'Utente ha acquisitoquesto SOFTWARE con
HARDWARE, allorailPRODOTTOSOFTWARE èconcessoinlicenzacon l'HARDWARE
come singolo prodotto integrato. In questo caso, il PRODOTTO SOFTWARE può essere
utilizzatosoloconl'HARDWAREsecondoquantoèstabilitonelpresenteContrattodiLicenza.
(d) Locazione- L'Utentenon puòconcedere inlocazione, inleasing oin prestitoil PRODOTTO
SOFTWARE. L'UtentenonpuòrenderlodisponibileadaltrioriportarlosuunserverositoWeb.
(e)Trasferimento delProdotto Software -L’Utente può trasferiretutti i suoidiritti concessi dal
presente Contratto di Licenza solo come parte di una vendita permanente o trasferimento
dell’HARDWARE, a condizione che non trattenga alcuna copia, che trasferisca tutto il
PRODOTTO SOFTWARE (comprese tutte le parti componenti, i supporti, i materiali
stampati, qualsiasiaggiornamentoeil presenteContrattodiLicenza)e cheildestinatarioaccetti i
termini del presente Contratto di Licenza. Se il PRODOTTO SOFTWARE è un
aggiornamento, qualsiasi trasferimentodeve comprendereanche tuttele versioniprecedenti del
PRODOTTOSOFTWARE.
(f) Risoluzione - La DSC può risolvere il presente Contratto di Licenza, senza per questo
pregiudicare altri suoi diritti, se l’Utente non si attiene ai termini e alle condizioni del presente
ContrattodiLicenza. In talcaso, l'Utenteè tenutoadistruggeretutte lecopiedel PRODOTTO
SOFTWAREetuttelesueparticomponenti.
(g)Marchidi fabbrica- Il presenteContrattodiLicenzanon concedeall’Utentediritti inrelazione a
qualsiasimarchiodifabbricaodiservizidellaDSC odeisuoifornitori.
3. COPYRIGHT
Il titoloeidirittidiproprietàintellettualerelativialPRODOTTOSOFTWARE(compresi, ma non
limitatamentea, qualsiasi immagine, fotografiaetestointegratinlPRODOTTOSOFTWARE),

Il modulo di verifica audio HSM2955 permette
conversazione e ascolto attraverso il proprio
pannello di allarme da qualsiasi telefono touch-
tone.
Opzioni Chiamata in arrivo
Il modulo HSM2955 deve essere configurato dal
proprio installatore per utilizzare uno dei seguenti
metodi di accesso:
Numero di squilli : Il modulo HSM2955
risponde alle chiamate in arrivo dopo un numero
programmato di squilli.
Chiamata doppia: Il modulo HSM2955 risponde
solo dopo aver ricevuto due chiamate entro un
tempo programmato. Utilizzare questo modulo se
si ha una segreteria telefonica o un fax sulla
propria linea telefonica.
Chiamata in arrivo
1. Chiamare il modulo HSM2955 da un telefono
touch-tone esterno.

2. Se si sta utilizzando un metodo di chiamata
doppia, far squillare il telefono più volte,
agganciare e quindi richiamare.

3. Quando il modulo HSM2955 risponde, si
sentiranno dei bip che indicano l'accesso
iniziale.

4. Immettere il proprio codice a 4 o 6 cifre
(predefinito: 1234/123456). Dopo l'accettazione
di un codice valido, si sentirà un set distinto
di suoni che permette di capire che la sessione
è attiva.

Per modificare il proprio codice di accesso utente,
fare riferimento al manuale utente del sistema di
allarme.
5. All'avvio della sessione, HSM2955 accede
automaticamente alla modalità di solo ascolto.
La sessione dura 2 minuti, ma può essere
estesa. Si veda la tabella seguente per tutte le

opzioni disponibili attraverso il proprio
telefono touch-tone.

6. Premere in qualsiasi momento un tasto opzione
durante la sessione per eseguire le funzioni
disponibili.
Tasto Touch-

Tone
Funzione

2 Ascolto e Conversazione
(VOX)

3 Solo ascolto
7 Estensione tempo (2 minuti)
99 Disconnessione

Istruzioni di sicurezza
l Non tentare alcun intervento di manutenzione

su questo prodotto. L'apertura o la rimozione
delle coperture può esporre l'utente a tensioni
pericolose o ad altri rischi.

l Per qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione fare
riferimento esclusivamente al personale
dell'assistenza.

l Non lasciare e/o depositare alcun oggetto sulla
parte superiore del cabinet di questo
dispositivo. Il cabinet quando è installato a
parete non è progettato per sostenere alcun
peso aggiuntivo.

l Smaltire le batterie usate in conformità alle
normative e ai regolamenti locali.

ATTENZIONE: Quando si utilizza un
dispositivo collegato all'alimentazione e/o alla
rete di telecomunicazione, ci sono istruzioni
di sicurezza di base che devono essere sempre
osservate. Fare riferimento alle suddette
Istruzioni di sicurezza, salvarle per futura
consultazione.



imaterialistampatiacclusiequalsiasicopiadelPRODOTTOSOFTWAREsonodi proprietà
di DSC o dei suoi fornitori. L’Utente non può copiare i materiali stampati acclusi al
PRODOTTOSOFTWARE. Il titoloeidirittidiproprietàintellettualerelativiaicontenuti, acui
èpossibileaccedere attraversol'utilizzo delPRODOTTOSOFTWARE, sonoproprietà del
relativoproprietario deicontenuti epossono essereprotetti dacopyright applicabilee da altre
leggi e trattati sulla proprietà intellettuale. Il presente Contratto di Licenza non concede
all'Utentei diritti per l'utilizzo di tali contenuti. Tutti i diritti non espressamente concessi dal
presenteContrattodiLicenzasonoriservatiallaDSC eaisuoifornitori.
4. LIMITAZIONI DI ESPORTAZIONE
L'Utenteaccetta dinon esportareo riesportareil PRODOTTOSOFTWARE inaltri paesi,
personeoentitàsoggettearestrizioniall'esportazioneprevistedalCanada.
5. DIRITTOAPPLICABILE: IlpresenteContrattodiLicenzadelsoftwareèdisciplinatodalle
leggidellaProvinciadell’Ontario, Canada.
6. ARBITRATO
Tullelecontroversiechedovesseroinsorgere inrelazionealpresentecontrattosaranno risolte
mediantearbitrato finalee vincolantesecondo il Regolamentoarbitrale. Leparti accettano di
vincolarsi alla decisione dell’arbitro. La sede dell’arbitrato sarà Toronto, Canada, e la lingua
l’inglese.
7. GARANZIALIMITATA
(a)NESSUNAGARANZIA
LADSC FORNISCE IL SOFTWARE“SENZA GARANZIE ACCESSORIE” OSSIA
SENZA GARANZIA DI ALCUN TIPO. LA DSC NON GARANTISCE CHE IL
SOFTWARE SODDISFERÀ I REQUISITI DELL’UTENTE O CHE IL
FUNZIONAMENTO DEL SOFTWARE SARÀ ININTERROTTO O PRIVO DI
ERRORI.
(b)CAMBIAMENTI DELL'AMBIENTEOPERATIVO
La DSC non sarà responsabile per problemi causati da modifiche delle caratteristiche
operative dell'HARDWARE o per problemi legati all'interazione del PRODOTTO
SOFTWARE con SOFTWARE o con PRODOTTI HARDWARE che non sono di
proprietàdiDSC.
(c) LIMITAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ; LA GARANZIA RIMANDA
ALL'ALLOCAZIONEDEI RISCHI
IN QUALSIASI CIRCOSTANZA, SE QUALSIASI STATUTO COMPORTA
GARANZIEOCONDIZIONI NON ESPRESSENELPRESENTECONTRATTO DI
LICENZA, LA RESPONSABILITÀ COMPLESSIVA DELLA DSC IN BASE ALLE
DISPOSIZIONI DEL PRESENTE CONTRATTO DI LICENZA SARÀ LIMITATA
ALL'AMMONATREEFFETTIVAMENTEPAGATODALL'UTENTEPER LALICENZA
D'USO DEL PRODOTTO SOFTWARE PIÙ CINQUE DOLLARI CANADESI
(CAD$5.00). POICHÈ ALCUNE GIURISDIZIONI NON AMMETTONO
L’ESCLUSIONE O LA LIMITAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ PER DANNI
CONSEQUENZIALI O INCIDENTALI, LA LIMITAZIONE DI CUI SOPRA
POTREBBENON TROVAREAPPLICAZIOENEI CONFRONTI DELL’UTENTE.
(d)ESCLUSIONEDI GARANZIE

LA PRESENTE GARANZIA CONTIENE L'INTERA GARANZIA E SOSTITUIRÀ
OGNI ALTRA GARANZIA, ESPRESSA O IMPLICITA (COMPRESE TUTTE LE
GARANZIE IMPLICITE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER SCOPI
PARTICOLARI), ETUTTI GLI ALTRI OBBLIGHI ORESPONSABILITÀDA PARTE
DELLA DSC. LA DSC NON FORNISCE ALTRE GARANZIE. LA DSC NON SI
ASSUME ULTERIORI RESPONSABILITÀ NÉ AUTORIZZA TERZI AD AGIRE
PER CONTO SUOPER MODIFICAREO CAMBIARELA PRESENTE GRANZIA,
NÉAD ASSUMERSI ALCUNA ULTERIOREGARANZIA ORESPONSABILITÀ IN
SUAVECERELATIVAMENTEAQUESTOPRODOTTOSOFTWARE.
(e)RIMEDIOESCLUSIVOELIMITAZIONEDELLAGARANZIA
IN NESSUN CASO LADSC SARÀRESPONSABILENEI CONFRONTI DI TERZI
PER ALCUN DANNO SPECIALE, INCIDENTALE, CONSEQUENZIALE O
INDIRETTO BASATO SU VIOLAZIONE DI GARANZIE PRODOTTI,
INADEMPIENZA CONTRATTUALE, NEGLIGENZA, RESPONSABILITÀ
INCONDIZIONATA O QUALSIASI ALTRA TEORIA LEGALE. TALI DANNI
INCLUDONO, MA NON MA NON SONO LIMITATI A, PERDITA DI PROFITTI,
PERDITA DEL PRODOTTO SOFTWARE O DI QUALSIASI ATTREZZATURA
ACCLUSA, COSTO DEL CAPITALE, COSTO ATTREZZATURE SOSTITUTIVE,
MEZZI O SERVIZI, TEMPI DI FERMO, TEMPO DEGLI ACQUIRENTI,
RIVENDICAZIONI DI TERZI, CLIENTI INCLUSI, E DANNEGGIAMENTI ALLA
PROPRIETÀ.
AVVERTENZA: la DSC consiglia di testare regolarmente l’intero sistema. Tuttavia,
nonostante le frequenti verifiche, è possibile che questo PRODOTTO SOFTWARE non
funzioni come previsto a causa di, ma non limitatamente a, manomissione indebita o
malfunzionamentoelettrico.

© 2015 Tyco Security Products. All Rights Reserved.
Toronto, Canada • www.dsc.com
Tech Support: 1-800-387-3630 (Canada &U.S.) or 905-760-3000

29008430R001




